### Appendix "A"

#### Funding Calculation for Grant Program to Assist with Improvement Costs of Private Roads

The grant amount to be considered for the improvement of private roads shall be based on the length of the roadway, and the number of properties that the roadway services.

The formula to determine the eligible amount for each roadway shall be "x" factor plus "y" factor, where "x" factor shall represent a dollar value per kilometer of roadway and "y" factor shall represent a dollar value per participating property owner.

"x" factor shall be equal to \$200.00 per kilometer of private roadway to the nearest tenth of a decimal point. Example: 1.0 km

"y" factor shall be equal to \$20.00 per participating property owner that utilizes the private roadway as their sole access point to the property specified in the application.

Example: X = 1km of private roadway Y = 10 participating property owners. X factor (\$200) + Y factor (\$20) = Grant Application Amount Requested = 1.0 x \$200 + 10 x \$20 = \$200 + \$200 = \$400.00

The Grant Application Amount Requested Equals \$400.00

# Appendix **"B"**

Submission deadli	ne September 30 <sup>th</sup>	
Private Road(s) Name:		-
		-
		-
		-
Associations Name:		_
Length of Road(s) (km):		(x)
a. Number of participating owners:		(y)
b. Total number of property owners:		
c. Percentile of participating property owne	rs(a/b*100 = c)	
Grant Funding Requested:		
Total expended on summer road maintenance (cu	urrent year): \$	
Civic addresses, including road name, of all	participating owners on the ro	bad association:

# APPLICATION FORM FOR PRIVATE ROAD GRANT

#### Appendix "B"

## **APPLICATION FORM FOR PRIVATE ROAD GRANT**

Signatory Authorities Information:

Given Legal Name: \_\_\_\_\_

Township of Horton Address:

Mailing Address (if different):

Telephone #:

E-Mail Address:

I certify that I have been granted signatory authority by the Road Maintenance Association listed within this application and that all information provided within this application is accurate and true and acknowledge that if any information is found to be falsified or untrue that this application or any further applications from the road maintenance association or the private road under a renamed association may be rejected for a term deemed appropriate by the Council of the Township of Horton. It is further acknowledged that the Road Maintenance Association has granted the signatory authority the legal authority to sign and file this application on behalf of all participating property owners on the private roadway and authorize the Township of Horton to access their property(s) to perform inspection of the roadway at any time to ensure the criteria of the Grant Program to Assist with Improvement Costs of Private Roads Policy are attained.

Signatory Authority's Signature

Witness's Signature

Date of Signatures (Day/Month/Year)

Witness's Signature

#### Appendix "C"

#### **RELEASE OF LIABILITY FOR FINISH GRADING SERVICES**

I the undersigned signatory authority hereby acknowledge that I have requested the Township of Horton to finish grade the Private Road noted below, and I indemnify and hold harmless the Township of Horton for any damage that may occur to any property, possessions, persons or instillations on the private roadway or properties adjacent to the private roadway. I further agree to pay in full any outstanding fees for the services as specified within the Grant Program to Assist with Improvement Costs of Private Roads. It is further acknowledged that the Road Maintenance Association has granted the signatory authority the legal authority to sign this release of liability on behalf of all property owners on the private roadway and authorize the Township of Horton to access their property(s) to perform finish grading.

Private Road Name:	
Road Maintenance Association Name:	
Signatory Authority's Legal name:	
Signatory Authority's Signature:	
Witness's Legal Name:	
Witness's Signature:	
Date of release signatures:	(Day/Month/Year)